CODE OF GENERAL ORDINANCES

OF THE

TOWN OF POUND

MARINETTE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Chapter 3: Village Of Coleman / Town Of Pound Joint Comprehensive Plan

Ordinance No. 2003-10

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE VILLAGE OF COLEMAN/TOWN OF POUND YEAR 2025

JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, MARINETTE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Town Board of the Town of Pound, Marinette County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to sections 62.23(2) and (3) for cities and villages, and for towns exercising

village powers under 60.22(3) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Town of Pound is authorized to prepare and

adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in Sections $66.100\ 1(1)(a)$ and $66.100\ I(2)$ of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 2. The Town of Pound Plan Commission, by a majority vote and Resolution No. 2003-1,

in conjunction with an approval recommendation from the Joint Comprehensive PlanCommittee, has

recommended to the Pound Town Board the adoption of the document entitled "VILLAGE OF

COLEMAN/TOWN OF POUND YEAR 2025 JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN", Marinette County,

Wisconsin as their comprehensive plan according to Section 66.1001 (2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 3. Numerous public meetings and mailings have been facilitated in conjunction with a public participation plan with respect to town and village goals; public opinion and participation, including a

regular meeting schedule of the Joint Comprehensive Plan Committee during plan development, a comprehensive planning issues workshop held August 16, 2001, two public informational meetings on July

18,2002 and November 7,2002, postcard notification preceding the four public informational meetings and

workshops held during the process, a four-piece poster plan and survey preceding the November 7, 2002

meeting; and a public hearing held April 24, 2003.

SECTION 4. The Pound Town Board of Marinette County, Wisconsin, does, by the enactment of this ordinance, formally adopt the document entitled, "VILLAGE OF COLEMAN/TOWN OF POUND YEAR 2025 JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN", Marinette County, Wisconsin as their comprehensive plan pursuant to Section 66.1001 (2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the memberselect of the Town Board and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED this	day of	, 2003.
Approved by a vote of: Published:		absent
 Ву:		Attest
Harvey Kamps, Chairman		Walter Peterson, Town Clerk
Bv		

David Pellman, Supervisor

Elmer Risner, Supervisor